

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Matter for:  
Hon'ble Judge in Chambers  
Item No. 22.08.2016

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4607 AND 4608 OF 2014**

SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. & ANR. ETC. ...Appellants  
VERSUS  
M/S. BAJRANG COAL & ORS. ETC. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The Office Report on Default dated 22/04/2016 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“At the request of learned counsel for the appellants the Civil Appeal is adjourned for seven days.”**

**Civil Appeal No. 4607/2008**

It is submitted that there are eight respondent in the matter. Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 to 6 have been served but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 are represented through Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate.

It is further submitted that NLPA was note served on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 due to insufficient address and counsel for the Appellant has not provide fresh address of unserved Respondnet Nos. 1 and 3 but he has on 29.4.2016 filed a letter stating there in that Mr. P.K. Jain, Advocate has accept notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 but Mr. P.K. Jain, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance despite this Registry's letter dated 29.4.2016. (Copy of the letter dated 29.04.2016 is enclosed herewith).

Service of NLPA on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 is not complete so far.

**Civil Appeal No. 4608/2008**

It is submitted that there are six respondent in the matter. Respondent Nos. 2 and 5-6 are represented through M/s. P.K. Jain and Gaurav Dhingra, Advocates.

It is further submitted that NLPA was not served on Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 due to insufficient address and counsel for the Appellant has not provide fresh address of unserved Respondnet Nos. 1, 3 & 4 but he has on 29.4.2016 filed a letter stating there in that Mr. P.K. Jain, Advocate has accept notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 but Mr. P.K. Jain,

Advocate has not filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance despite this Registry's letter dated 29.4.2016. (Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith).

Service of NLPA on Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 is not complete so far.

The default of the advocate is reported to Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this report.

Dated this the 9<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

1. Mr. Ambhoj K Sinha, Advocate
2. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate
3. Mr. P.K. Jain, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

VN