

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4607/2014

SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. BAJRANG COAL BRIQUETTES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report on default)

WITH

C.A. No. 4608/2014

Date : 22/08/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As per the office report dated 09.08.2016, service of notice on respondent nos. 1 and 3 in C.A. No. 4607/2008 and on respondent nos. 1,3 and 4 in C.A. No. 4608/2008 is not complete so far.

Learned counsel for the appellant raises objection to the office report and submitted that as per the order of Judge in Chamber dated 06.09.2013, matters were heard at some length and the leave had already been granted vide order dated 07.04.2014. It is submitted that had the matter not complete it would not have been heard or the leave would not have been granted.

Office is directed to verify whether all the respondents have been served.

After so verifying, Registry is directed to list the matter before the Chamber Judge after two weeks' for further order.

(SONALI SAUND)

SR.P.A.

(MADHU NARULA)

COURT MASTER